#### ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

#### RESOLUTION

## RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3597

# COUNCIL SPONSOR: GOULD/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: GRANTS

# RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 12'S APPLICATION FOR ASSISTANCE FROM THE LOUISIANA OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING A THERMAL IMAGING CAMERA.

WHEREAS, Fire Protection District No. 12 ("FPD No. 12") provides fire protection and emergency medical services to residents in unincorporated areas around Covington; and

WHEREAS, FPD No. 12 currently needs additional equipment to help them locate victims in dangerous areas where normal visibility is reduced; and

WHEREAS, FPD No. 12 seeks funding to purchase a thermal imaging camera; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of a thermal imaging camera will able the firefighters to see through smoke, enabling them to find victims faster, identify the seat of the fire earlier and detect structural dangers that could be at risk.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES to support Fire Protection District No. 12's grant application for assistance from the Louisiana Office of Community Development.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: \_\_\_\_\_\_ SECONDED BY:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT: \_\_\_\_\_

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE <u>6</u> DAY OF <u>DECEMBER</u>, 2012, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

MARTIN W. GOULD, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST: